position or the gain on the transaction which would have actually resulted if the transactions contemplated by the Agreement had been consummated on
the dates indicated, or which may result in the future.

FibroGen prepared the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information based upon assumptions deemed appropriate by its
management. An explanation of certain assumptions is set forth under the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information. The pro forma adjustments may differ from those that have been or will be calculated to report
the sale of FibroGen International as a
discontinued operation in our historical and future filings, and do not reflect future events that may occur after the transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

S-13

Table of Contents

FIBROGEN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported

Discontinued

Operations

Note 2 (a)   Note 2

Other

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Note 2   Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 131,003   $ (50,956)   $ 14,850   (b)(c)   $ 94,897
Accounts receivable, net   29,030   (28,839)   —    191
Inventories   23,937   (19,365)   —    4,572
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   60,559   (26,551)   —    34,008

Total current assets   244,529   (125,711)   14,850   133,668
Restricted time deposits   1,658   —    1,658
Property and equipment, net   7,603   (7,603)   —    — 
Equity method investment in unconsolidated variable interest entity   5,806   (5,806)   —    — 
Operating lease
right-of-use assets   2,093   (2,093)   —    — 
Other assets   2,732   (1,044)   —    1,688

Total assets   $ 264,421   $(142,257)   $ 14,850   $ 137,014

Liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interests
and deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 9,238   $ (224)   $ —    $ 9,014
Accrued and other current liabilities   151,141   (65,885)   939   (d)   86,195
Deferred revenue   28,858   —    (22,135)   (e)   6,723
Operating lease liabilities, current   1,293   (1,293)   —    — 

Total current liabilities   190,530   (67,402)   (21,196)   101,932
Product development obligations   18,199   —    —    18,199
Deferred revenue, net of current   126,219   —    (124,832)   (e)   1,387
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   707   (707)   —    — 
Senior secured term loan facilities,
non-current   72,779   —    (72,779)   (c)   — 
Liability related to sale of future revenues,
non-current   56,850   —    —    56,850
Other long-term liabilities   837   —    —    837

Total liabilities   466,121   (68,109)   (218,807)   179,205

Redeemable non-controlling interests   21,480   —    —    21,480
Stockholders’ deficit:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 125,000 shares authorized; no shares issued
and
outstanding   —    —    —    — 

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 225,000 shares authorized; 98,770 shares
issued and
outstanding   1,008   —    —    1,008

Additional paid-in capital   1,668,434   —    —    1,668,434
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5,628)   —    4,374   (f)   (1,254)

Accumulated deficit   (1,907,481)   (74,148)   (g)   229,283   (g)   (1,752,346)

Total stockholders’ deficit attributable to FibroGen   (243,667)   (74,148)   233,657   (84,158)
Nonredeemable non-controlling interests   20,487   —    —    20,487

Total deficit   (223,180)   (74,148)   233,657   (63,671)

Total liabilities, redeemable non-controlling
interests and deficit   $ 264,421   $(142,257)   $ 14,850   $ 137,014

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-14

Table of Contents

FIBROGEN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported

Discontinued

Operations

Note 2 (h)

Other

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Note 2   Pro Forma

Revenue:
License revenue   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ — 
Development and other revenue   1,532   —    —    1,532
Product revenue, net   126,391   (126,391)   —    — 
Drug product revenue, net   24,954   —    —    24,954

Total revenue   152,877   (126,391)   —    26,486

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold   36,227   (14,820)   —    21,407
Research and development   94,206   (5,382)   —    88,824
Selling, general and administrative   62,650   (21,666)   —    40,984
Restructuring charge   18,554   —    —    18,554

Total operating costs and expenses   211,637   (41,868)   —    169,769

Loss from operations   (58,760)   (84,523)   —    (143,283)

Interest and other, net
Interest expense   (14,774)   —    8,745   (i)   (6,029)
Interest income and other income (expenses), net   5,092   (484)   —    4,608

Total interest and other, net   (9,682)   (484)   8,745   (1,421)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (68,442)   (85,007)   8,745   (144,704)
Benefit from income taxes   (217)   (54)   —    (271)
Investment income in unconsolidated variable interest entity   2,664   (2,664)   —    — 

Net loss from continuing operations   $ (65,561)   $ (87,617)   $ 8,745   $(144,433)

Net loss from continuing operations per share

– basic and diluted   $ (0.66)   $ (1.45)

Weighted average number of common shares used to calculate net loss
from continuing operations
per share

– basic and diluted   99,780   99,780

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-15

Table of Contents

FIBROGEN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As

Reported

Discontinued

Operations

Note 2 (h)

Other

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Note 2   Pro Forma

Revenue:
License revenue   $ 9,649   $ —    $ —    $ 9,649
Development and other revenue   18,401   —    —    18,401
Product revenue, net   100,949   (100,949)   —    — 
Drug product revenue, net   18,753   —    —    18,753

Total revenue   147,752   (100,949)   —    46,803

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold   18,848   (14,886)   —    3,962
Research and development   282,861   (16,388)   —    266,473
Selling, general and administrative   115,252   (28,769)   —    86,483
Restructuring charge   12,606   —    —    12,606

Total operating costs and expenses   429,567   (60,043)   —    369,524

Loss from operations   (281,815)   (40,906)   —    (322,721)

Interest and other, net
Interest expense   (15,532)   —    7,437   (i)   (8,095)
Loss on debt extinguishments   —    —    (10,663)   (j)   (10,663)
Interest income and other income (expenses), net   10,480   (2,886)   —    7,594

Total interest and other, net   (5,052)   (2,886)   (3,226)   (11,164)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (286,867)   (43,792)   (3,226)   (333,885)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   3   (255)   —    (252)
Investment income in unconsolidated variable interest entity   2,638   (2,638)   —    — 

Net loss from continuing operations   $(284,232)   $ (46,175)   $ (3,226)   $(333,633)

Net loss from continuing operations per share

– basic and diluted   $ (2.92)   $ (3.43)

Weighted average number of common shares used to calculate net loss from
continuing operations
per share

– basic and diluted   97,303   97,303

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-16

Table of Contents

FIBROGEN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As

Reported

Discontinued

Operations

Note 2 (h)   Pro Forma
Revenue:

License revenue   $ 22,590   $ —    $ 22,590
Development and other revenue   24,189   —    24,189
Product revenue, net   82,869   (82,869)   — 
Drug product revenue, net   11,086   —    11,086

Total revenue   140,734   (82,869)   57,865

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold   20,280   (15,126)   5,154
Research and development   296,791   (20,314)   276,477
Selling, general and administrative   124,688   (32,204)   92,484

Total operating costs and expenses   441,759   (67,644)   374,115

Loss from operations   (301,025)   (15,225)   (316,250)

Interest and other, net
Interest expense   (1,440)   —    (1,440)
Interest income and other income (expenses), net   7,596   (4,545)   3,051

Total interest and other, net   6,156   (4,545)   1,611

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (294,869)   (19,770)   (314,639)
Provision for income taxes   358   (245)   113
Investment income in unconsolidated variable interest entity   1,573   (1,573)   — 

Net loss from continuing operations   $(293,654)   $ (21,098)   $(314,752)

Net loss from continuing operations per share

– basic and diluted   $ (3.14)   $ (3.36)

Weighted average number of common shares used to calculate net loss from continuing operations
per
share

– basic and diluted   93,582   93,582

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-17

Table of Contents

FIBROGEN, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is prepared based on FibroGen’s historical consolidated financial